Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University. Period of June 22 - 28, 2020

Incident Number Reported Date  Reported Time Location Category Subcategory Incident Summary
2020-001811 22 June 2020 10:36:00 AM 320 Theft, Under  Private Property Complainant reported the theft of a bicycle
ASSINIBOINE $5000 that was secured to the bike rack located
ROAD on the south side of the residence.
RESIDENCE
2020-001812 22 June 2020 11:04:00 AM ATKINSON Fire Alarm Contractor\Const.  Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto
COLLEGE Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause
of the alarm was determined to be
contractors working in the building.
2020-001813 22 June 2020 11:29:00 AM BERGERON Fire Alarm Malfunction Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto
ENGINEERING Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause
BUILDING of the alarm was determined to be a
malfunction.
2020-001816 22 June 2020 7:33:00 PM CENTRAL Mischief, University A Security patrol discovered an insecure
SQUARE Under $5000 = Property perimeter door. The lock had been
tampered with and was secured.
2020-001822 22 June 2020 9:16:00 PM STONG Mischief, University A Security patrol discovered an insecure
COLLEGE Under $5000 Property perimeter door. The lock had been
manually unlocked. The door was
secured.
2020-001819 22 June 2020 9:26:00 PM 360 Mischief, University A Security patrol discovered an insecure
ASSINIBOINE Under $5000 = Property west perimeter door. The lock had been
ROAD tampered with and was secured.
RESIDENCE
2020-001823 22 June 2020 10:11:00 PM CURTIS Mischief, University A Security patrol discovered an insecure
LECTURE HALLS Under $5000 Property perimeter door. The lock had been
tampered with and was secured.
2020-001826 23 June 2020 2:51:00 PM  PARKING Damage University A Security patrol discovered a damaged
GARAGE - Property tire on a university vehicle. The cause of
ARBORETUM the damage was determined to be an
LANE (PS2) object embedded in tire.
2020-001832 23 June 2020 2:53:00 PM  MCLAUGHLIN Mischief, University A Security patrol discovered an insecure
COLLEGE Under $5000 Property emergency exit door in stair #5 on the
basement level. The door had been
tampered with and was secured.
2020-001834 23 June 2020 4:57:.00 PM CURTIS Mischief, University A Security patrol discovered an insecure
LECTURE HALLS Under $5000 Property north perimeter door. The lock had been

tampered with and was secured.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-001836

2020-001835

2020-001837

2020-001842

2020-001843

2020-001844

2020-001845

2020-001846

2020-001849

2020-001851

Reported Date

23 June 2020

23 June 2020

23 June 2020

24 June 2020

24 June 2020

24 June 2020

24 June 2020

24 June 2020

24 June 2020

24 June 2020

Reported Time

5:27:00 PM

5:34:00 PM

5:58:00 PM

2:32:00 AM

8:44:00 AM

3:17:00 PM

3:38:00 PM

3:46:00 PM

8:18:00 PM

9:10:00 PM

Location

PARKING LOT -
FOUNDERS
ROAD WEST
RESERVED

90 ATKINSON
ROAD
RESIDENCE
YORK LANES
RETAIL

SECOND
STUDENT
CENTRE

SECOND
STUDENT
CENTRE

VANIER
COLLEGE

WINTERS
COLLEGE
WINTERS
COLLEGE

CURTIS
LECTURE HALLS

YORK LIONS
STADIUM

Category

Motor
Vehicle
Incident

Theft, Under
$5000

Emergency
Medical

Trespass to
Property Act

Disturbance,
Causing

Mischief,
Under $5000
Mischief,
Under $5000
Mischief,

Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Disturbance,
Causing

Subcategory
Dangerous
Operation

Private Property

Sudden lliness

Non-Community
Member

Loitering

University
Property

University
Property
University

Property

University
Property

Loitering

Period of June 22 - 28, 2020

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report that a
vehicle was being operated in a dangerous
manner. The driver of the vehicle was
cautioned and directed to leave campus.
Complainant reported the theft of a bicycle
that was secured to the bike rack outside
the residence.

Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded
to a report of an individual experiencing a
sudden illness. The unidentified female
was transported to hospital for further
medical care.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
asleep on the second floor. The individual
was identified and directed to leave
campus.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male asleep in a stairwell. Upon
arrival, personal belongings were observed
however, the individual had left the area.
A Security patrol discovered an insecure
perimeter door. The lock had been
tampered with and was secured.

A Security patrol discovered deliberate
damage to a door leading into the Winters
College dining hall. The Work Control
Centre was notified for repairs.

A Security patrol discovered several
insecure perimeter doors. The doors had
been tampered with and were secured.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
perimeter door. The lock had been
tampered with and was secured.

A Security patrol encountered two
unknown individuals loitering in the
stadium bleachers. The individuals were
cautioned and directed to leave the area.
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Incident Number

2020-001852

2020-001859

2020-001860

2020-001861

2020-001862

2020-001866

2020-001868

2020-001871

Reported Date

24 June 2020

25 June 2020

25 June 2020

25 June 2020

25 June 2020

25 June 2020

25 June 2020

26 June 2020

Reported Time

9:25:00 PM

10:54:00 AM

1:06:00 PM

3:38:00 PM

6:32:00 PM

8:43:00 PM

9:47:00 PM

1:56:00 AM

Location

FOUNDERS
COLLEGE

PODIUM

FOUNDERS
COLLEGE

FOUNDERS
COLLEGE

PARKING LOT -

YORK BLVD
RESERVED

IAN
MACDONALD
BLVD

CURTIS

LECTURE HALLS

BEHAVIOURAL

SCIENCE
BUILDING

Category
Mischief,
Under $5000

Information

Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Suspicious
Persons

Harassment

Mischief,
Under $5000

Trespass to
Property Act

Subcategory

University
Property

General
Complaint\
Concern

University
Property

University
Property

Subject Identified

General

University
Property

Non-Community

Member

Period of June 22 - 28, 2020

Incident Summary

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
emergency exit door in stairwell #4. The
lock had been tampered with. The door
was secured.

A community member reported a
concerning poster on display on the Ross
Podium. The area was checked however
the poster was not located.

A Security patrol discovered a smashed
pane of glass in an emergency exit door.
The Work Control Centre was notified.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
loading dock door. The door had been
tampered with and was secured.

A Security patrol encountered two
individuals engaged in sexual activity in a
parked vehicle. The involved parties
confirmed their activity was consensual.
They were cautioned and directed to leave
the parking lot.

A community member reported being
harassed while jogging past a group of
unknown males who appeared to be
contractors working in a nearby building.
A Security patrol discovered insecure
perimeter doors. The doors had been
tampered with and were secured.
Security responded to a report of two
unknown individuals attempting to gain
access to the building. Upon arrival, both
individuals quickly left the area. One
individual was observed to be a previously
trespassed non-community member.
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Incident Number

2020-001872

2020-001873

2020-001874

2020-001875

2020-001876

2020-001878

2020-001879

2020-001880

2020-001881

Reported Date

26 June 2020

26 June 2020

26 June 2020

26 June 2020

26 June 2020

27 June 2020

27 June 2020

27 June 2020

27 June 2020

Reported Time

10:01:00 AM

3:33:00 PM

3:47:00 PM

5:48:00 PM

11:00:00 PM

1:51:00 AM

11:49:00 AM

12:45:00 PM

2:35:00 PM

Location

FOUNDERS
RESIDENCE

VANIER
COLLEGE

MCLAUGHLIN
COLLEGE

CENTRAL
SQUARE

ACCOLADE
EAST
SHOREHAM
DRIVE

PASSY
RESIDENCE

BENNETT
CENTRE FOR
STUDENT
SERVICES
90 ATKINSON
ROAD
RESIDENCE

Category

Emergency
Medical

Suspicious
Persons

Mischief,
Under $5000

Disturbance,
Causing

Mischief,
Under $5000
Motor
Vehicle
Incident

Fire Alarm

Mischief,
Under $5000

Theft, Under
$5000

Subcategory

Sudden lliness

Subiject Identified

University
Property

Loitering

University
Property
Dangerous
Operation

Malfunction

University
Property

Private Property

Period of June 22 - 28, 2020

Incident Summary

Security and EMS responded to a report of
a community member experiencing
breathing difficulties. First aid was
provided on scene and EMS transported
the individual to hospital for further medical
care.

A Security patrol encountered a community
member inside the building without
authorization. The individual was identified
and directed to leave the building.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
perimeter door. The lock had been
tampered with. The door was secured.

A Security patrol encountered a hon-
community member loitering in the
building. The individual was escorted out
of the building.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
loading dock door. The door was secured.
Security and Toronto Police responded to
a report of several vehicles being operated
in a dangerous manner at the intersection
of The Pond Road and Shoreham Drive.
Upon arrival, the involved vehicles left the
area. No injuries or collisions were
reported.

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be a malfunction.

A Security patrol discovered a smashed
pane of glass in a fire equipment cabinet.
The Work Control Centre was notified.

Complainant reported the theft of a bicycle

that was secured to the bike rack outside
the east entrance.
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Incident Number

2020-001882

2020-001884

2020-001885

2020-001887

2020-001890

Reported Date

27 June 2020

28 June 2020

28 June 2020

28 June 2020

28 June 2020

Reported Time

5:39:00 PM

1:16:00 AM

2:10:00 AM

6:30:00 AM

6:41:00 AM

Location

340
ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

PASSY
RESIDENCE #8
STONG
COLLEGE

VARI HALL

GOLDFARB
CENTRE FOR
FINE ARTS

Category

Emergency
Medical

Noise
Complaint

Mischief,
Under $5000
Mischief,
Under $5000

Emergency
Medical

Subcategory

Sudden lliness

Source Located

University
Property

University
Property

Slip\Trip\Fall

Period of June 22 - 28, 2020

Incident Summary

Security and EMS responded to a report of
a community member experiencing
breathing difficulties. EMS assessed the
individual on scene. Further medical care

was declined.

Security responded to a noise complaint.

A group of individuals in a courtyard were

cautioned regarding their excessive noise
and requested to lower the noise level.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure

perimeter door. The lock had been
tampered with and was secured.

A Security patrol discovered spray paint

graffiti on an exterior wall in the north
courtyard. The Work Control Centre was
notified.

Security and EMS responded to a report of
a community member with a shoulder
injury. EMS transported the individual to
hospital for further medical care.
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Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University. Period of June 22 - 28, 2020

Incident Category Summary

Category Name Number of Incidents
Damage 01
Disturbance, Causing 03
Emergency Medical 04
Fire Alarms 03
Harassment 01
Information 01
Mischief, Under $5000 19
Motor Vehicle Incident 02
Noise Complaint 01
Suspicious Person 02
Theft, Under $5000 03
Trespassing 02
TOTAL INCIDENTS 42
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