Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2020-001811	22 June 2020	10:36:00 AM	320 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a bicycle that was secured to the bike rack located on the south side of the residence.
2020-001812	22 June 2020	11:04:00 AM	ATKINSON COLLEGE	Fire Alarm	Contractor\Const.	Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be contractors working in the building.
2020-001813	22 June 2020	11:29:00 AM	BERGERON ENGINEERING BUILDING	Fire Alarm	Malfunction	Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be a malfunction.
2020-001816	22 June 2020	7:33:00 PM	CENTRAL SQUARE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure perimeter door. The lock had been tampered with and was secured.
2020-001822	22 June 2020	9:16:00 PM	STONG COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure perimeter door. The lock had been manually unlocked. The door was secured.
2020-001819	22 June 2020	9:26:00 PM	360 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure west perimeter door. The lock had been tampered with and was secured.
2020-001823	22 June 2020	10:11:00 PM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure perimeter door. The lock had been tampered with and was secured.
2020-001826	23 June 2020	2:51:00 PM	PARKING GARAGE - ARBORETUM LANE (PS2)	Damage	University Property	A Security patrol discovered a damaged tire on a university vehicle. The cause of the damage was determined to be an object embedded in tire.
2020-001832	23 June 2020	2:53:00 PM	MCLAUGHLIN COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure emergency exit door in stair #5 on the basement level. The door had been tampered with and was secured.
2020-001834	23 June 2020	4:57:00 PM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure north perimeter door. The lock had been tampered with and was secured.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2020-001836	23 June 2020	5:27:00 PM	PARKING LOT - FOUNDERS ROAD WEST RESERVED	Motor Vehicle Incident	Dangerous Operation	Security responded to a report that a vehicle was being operated in a dangerous manner. The driver of the vehicle was cautioned and directed to leave campus.
2020-001835	23 June 2020	5:34:00 PM	90 ATKINSON ROAD RESIDENCE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a bicycle that was secured to the bike rack outside the residence.
2020-001837	23 June 2020	5:58:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded to a report of an individual experiencing a sudden illness. The unidentified female was transported to hospital for further medical care.
2020-001842	24 June 2020	2:32:00 AM	SECOND STUDENT CENTRE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member asleep on the second floor. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2020-001843	24 June 2020	8:44:00 AM	SECOND STUDENT CENTRE	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of an unknown male asleep in a stairwell. Upon arrival, personal belongings were observed however, the individual had left the area.
2020-001844	24 June 2020	3:17:00 PM	VANIER COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure perimeter door. The lock had been tampered with and was secured.
2020-001845	24 June 2020	3:38:00 PM	WINTERS COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered deliberate damage to a door leading into the Winters College dining hall. The Work Control Centre was notified for repairs.
2020-001846	24 June 2020	3:46:00 PM	WINTERS COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered several insecure perimeter doors. The doors had been tampered with and were secured.
2020-001849	24 June 2020	8:18:00 PM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure perimeter door. The lock had been tampered with and was secured.
2020-001851	24 June 2020	9:10:00 PM	YORK LIONS STADIUM	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered two unknown individuals loitering in the stadium bleachers. The individuals were cautioned and directed to leave the area.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2020-001852	24 June 2020	9:25:00 PM	FOUNDERS COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure emergency exit door in stairwell #4. The lock had been tampered with. The door was secured.
2020-001859	25 June 2020	10:54:00 AM	PODIUM	Information	General Complaint\ Concern	A community member reported a concerning poster on display on the Ross Podium. The area was checked however the poster was not located.
2020-001860	25 June 2020	1:06:00 PM	FOUNDERS COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered a smashed pane of glass in an emergency exit door. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2020-001861	25 June 2020	3:38:00 PM	FOUNDERS COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure loading dock door. The door had been tampered with and was secured.
2020-001862	25 June 2020	6:32:00 PM	PARKING LOT - YORK BLVD RESERVED	Suspicious Persons	Subject Identified	A Security patrol encountered two individuals engaged in sexual activity in a parked vehicle. The involved parties confirmed their activity was consensual. They were cautioned and directed to leave the parking lot.
2020-001866	25 June 2020	8:43:00 PM	IAN MACDONALD BLVD	Harassment	General	A community member reported being harassed while jogging past a group of unknown males who appeared to be contractors working in a nearby building.
2020-001868	25 June 2020	9:47:00 PM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered insecure perimeter doors. The doors had been tampered with and were secured.
2020-001871	26 June 2020	1:56:00 AM	BEHAVIOURAL SCIENCE BUILDING	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report of two unknown individuals attempting to gain access to the building. Upon arrival, both individuals quickly left the area. One individual was observed to be a previously trespassed non-community member.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2020-001872	26 June 2020	10:01:00 AM	FOUNDERS RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing breathing difficulties. First aid was provided on scene and EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2020-001873	26 June 2020	3:33:00 PM	VANIER COLLEGE	Suspicious Persons	Subject Identified	A Security patrol encountered a community member inside the building without authorization. The individual was identified and directed to leave the building.
2020-001874	26 June 2020	3:47:00 PM	MCLAUGHLIN COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure perimeter door. The lock had been tampered with. The door was secured.
2020-001875	26 June 2020	5:48:00 PM	CENTRAL SQUARE	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a non- community member loitering in the building. The individual was escorted out of the building.
2020-001876	26 June 2020	11:00:00 PM	ACCOLADE EAST	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure loading dock door. The door was secured.
2020-001878	27 June 2020	1:51:00 AM	SHOREHAM DRIVE	Motor Vehicle Incident	Dangerous Operation	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report of several vehicles being operated in a dangerous manner at the intersection of The Pond Road and Shoreham Drive. Upon arrival, the involved vehicles left the area. No injuries or collisions were reported.
2020-001879	27 June 2020	11:49:00 AM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Fire Alarm	Malfunction	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be a malfunction.
2020-001880	27 June 2020	12:45:00 PM	BENNETT CENTRE FOR STUDENT SERVICES	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered a smashed pane of glass in a fire equipment cabinet. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2020-001881	27 June 2020	2:35:00 PM	90 ATKINSON ROAD RESIDENCE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a bicycle that was secured to the bike rack outside the east entrance.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2020-001882	27 June 2020	5:39:00 PM	340 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing breathing difficulties. EMS assessed the individual on scene. Further medical care was declined.
2020-001884	28 June 2020	1:16:00 AM	PASSY RESIDENCE #8	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. A group of individuals in a courtyard were cautioned regarding their excessive noise and requested to lower the noise level.
2020-001885	28 June 2020	2:10:00 AM	STONG COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure perimeter door. The lock had been tampered with and was secured.
2020-001887	28 June 2020	6:30:00 AM	VARI HALL	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered spray paint graffiti on an exterior wall in the north courtyard. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2020-001890	28 June 2020	6:41:00 AM	GOLDFARB CENTRE FOR FINE ARTS	Emergency Medical	Slip\Trip\Fall	Security and EMS responded to a report of a community member with a shoulder injury. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name	Number of Incidents
Damage	01
Disturbance, Causing	03
Emergency Medical	04
Fire Alarms	03
Harassment	01
Information	01
Mischief, Under \$5000	19
Motor Vehicle Incident	02
Noise Complaint	01
Suspicious Person	02
Theft, Under \$5000	03
Trespassing	02
TOTAL INCIDENTS	42